

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
[CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR]

FAT/2/2025
IA No. CAN/1/2025

Shri. S.Palaniappan
Vs
Shri. Vellaswamy

Mr. Arul Prasanth ... for the appellant

Mr. KMB Jayapal ... for the respondent

April 8, 2025
[AKB]
Item No.7

Records reveal that when the matter was earlier taken up for hearing on 24th March 2025, the Court was apprised that the appeal is otherwise required to be filed before the learned District Judge but in view of the decision of the Coordinate Bench in *Robin Bagchi vs Dr. M Joy and others in FAT/3/2022* dated 19th October, 2023, the appeal had been filed before the Division Bench. As the judgment delivered in *Robin Bagchi (Supra)* is under consideration in a Special Leave Petition, the Court admitted the appeal subject to the result of the pending Special Leave Petition.

Mr. Arul Prasanth, learned advocate appearing for the appellant submits that, pursuant to the earlier direction of this Court, all the relevant documents have been served upon the respondent, who is represented by Mr. Jayapal, learned advocate.

Mr. Prasanth informs us that said Special Leave Petition is tentatively returnable before the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 15th April, 2025.

In view thereof, list the matter for further consideration before the next available Circuit Bench.

The interim order passed earlier on 24th March, 2025 is extended till the end of June, 2025 or until further orders whichever is earlier.

(Tapabrata Chakraborty, J.)

(Apurba Sinha Ray, J.)