

**IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA**  
[ CIRCUIT BENCH AT PORT BLAIR ]

\*\*\*

**FAT/2/2025**  
**IA No.CAN/1/2025**  
**With**  
**FAT/3/2025**

Shri S. Palaniappan

Vs.

Shri Vellaswamy

Mr. Arul Prasanth ... for the appellant

Mr. KMB Jayapal ... for the respondent

July 28, 2025  
[SR]  
*Item Nos.10 & 11*

In view of pendency of the Special Leave Petition before the Hon'ble Supreme Court as recorded in the order passed on April 08, 2025, the matter be placed before the next available Circuit Bench.

The interim order granted earlier is extended till 31<sup>st</sup> August, 2025 or until further order, whichever is earlier.

**( Suvra Ghosh, J.)**

**( Md. Shabbar Rashidi, J. )**